

RECEIVED, 10/7/2013 16:28:56, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC13-838
DCA Case No. 1D12-2421
L.T. Case No. 2009-CA-4319

LEON COUNTY, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

EXPEDIA, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FIRST DISTRICT

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Roberto Martínez, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 305596
Maureen E. Lefebvre, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 475874
Stephanie A. Casey, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 97483
COLSON HICKS EIDSON
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Robert L. Nabors, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 97421
Harry F. Chiles, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 306940
NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Edward A. Dion, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 267732
NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.
208 S.E. Sixth Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	v
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	14
I. THE PLAIN, UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF § 125.0104 ESTABLISHES THAT THE TDT IS LEVIED ON THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONSIDERATION RECEIVED BY THE TRAVEL COMPANIES FROM THE TOURIST TO RENT A HOTEL ROOM.	14
II. SECTION 125.0104 CANNOT BE INTERPRETED IDENTICALLY WITH SECTION 212.03.	31
Conclusion	44
Certificate of Service	45
Certificate of Compliance	46
Appendix	
<i>Alachua Cnty. v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 110 So.3d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alachua Cnty. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 466 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	26, 27
<i>Alachua Cnty. v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 110 So.3d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rudnick</i> , 761 So.2d 289 (Fla. 2000)	15, 32
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 87 So.3d 774 (Fla. 2012)	14
<i>Broward Cnty. v. Fairfield Resorts, Inc.</i> , 946 So.2d 1144 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	33
<i>Capella v. City of Gainesville</i> , 377 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1979)	35
<i>Crescent Miami Ctr., LLC v. Fla. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 903 So.2d 913 (Fla. 2005)	35
<i>Davis v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 450 So.2d 549 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	19
<i>Douglass v. Buford</i> , 9 So.3d 636 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	39
<i>Farneth v. State</i> , 945 So.2d 614 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	39
<i>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 2005)	14
<i>First Prof'ls Ins. Co., Inc. v. McKinney</i> , 973 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	16

<i>Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Assoc. v. Dept. of Admin. Hearings,</i> 29 So.3d 992 (Fla. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Fla. Dept. of Revenue v. Fla. Mun. Power Agency,</i> 789 So.2d 320 (Fla. 2001)	15, 25
<i>Fla. Hi-Lift v. Dept. of Revenue,</i> 571 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	39
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.,</i> 604 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	16, 20
<i>Gaulden v. Kirk,</i> 47 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1950)	27, 33
<i>Gen. Trading Co. v. State Tax Comm’r,</i> 322 U.S. 335 (1944).....	28
<i>Green v. Panama City Housing Auth.,</i> 115 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1959)	33
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 748 So.2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	32
<i>Leon Cnty. Educ. Facilities Auth. v. Hartsfield,</i> 698 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1997)	27
<i>Miami Dolphins, Ltd. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,</i> 394 So.2d 981 (Fla. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nicholson v. State,</i> 600 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 1992)	15, 19
<i>Reinish v. Clark,</i> 765 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	27
<i>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. v. Bryant,</i> 170 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1964)	34

<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Oliveras</i> , 441 So.2d 175 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	16
<i>Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So 2d 161 (Fla. 2003)	16
<i>TEDC/Shell City, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 690 So.2d 1323 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	27
<i>Vill. of Rosemont, Ill. v. Priceline.com Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 4438, 2011 WL 4913262 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2011)	26, 42
<u>Other Authority</u>	
Fla. Admin. Code. R. 12A-1.061(3)(b)1.....	26
Florida Revenue Act of 1949 (the “1949 Act”).....	32
Fla. Stat. § 125.0104	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 212.02	18, 19, 40, 41, 42
Fla. Stat. § 212.03	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Sta. § 212.05	32, 34
Fla. Sta. § 212.06	30, 32
Fla. Sta. § 212.07	32
Fla. Sta. § 212.11	32
Fla. Sta. § 212.12	32
Black’s Law Dictionary (9 th ed.).....	17, 18, 25
Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online.....	42
Oxford Dictionaries Online.....	17, 18
